Table X. Key indicators for subjects 55 or older, those 65 or older, and by categorized age (55-64, 65-74,
75 and older).

Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
WORK
% Currently employed 1298 34 17 56 24 7 ok
% Disabled and unable to work 861 15 4 41 7 0 rokx
% Retired earlier than planned 671 48 44 67 49 40 ok
% Retired earlier than planned because of 375 40 38 a4 49 24 K%
health or disability
% Retired earlier than planned to care for 375 14 15 12 15 16 ns
a family member
% Very satisfied with retirement 684 50 52 41 52 52 ns
RETIREMENT CONFIDENCE
% Very confident will have enough money 1295 35 42 57 a1 43 Fx
to live comfortably in retirement
% Very confident will have enough money 1291 50 56 a1 57 55 .
for basic expenses in retirement
% Very confident will have enough money 1268 37 48 23 44 57 Rk
for medical expenses in retirement
% Very confident will have enough money
for home health care if needed in 1272 28 31 24 28 36 ok
retirement
% Who had no difficulty handling bills and 1284 85 89 0 90 38 *
banking in the last month
% Who have difficulty paying for basics 1299 13 9 17 11 3 *ok
sometimes, often, or always




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
INCOME SOURCES FOR RETIREMENT
% for whom Social Security is the only 1225 10 9 1 9 9 ns
expected retirement income source
LIVING ARRANGEMENTS
% Who live alone 1296 37 43 29 32 56 Hokk
% Who rate condition of dwelling as fair or 1298 12 10 16 12 6 "
poor
% Planning on future modifications to
make home easier for older adults or 1226 24 23 26 27 17 *
those with disabilities
% Dissatisfied with housing situation 1298 9 7 12 8 5 *
% Who live in a home with outside stairs 1299 35 31 a1 37 24 Sk
and no railing
% Who live in a multi-level home without a 1299 45 43 47 50 34 *%
kitchen & bathroom on the same floor
% Who have no grab bars or seat in bath / 1299 48 37 62 47 26 Sk
shower
NEIGHBORHOOD
% Who live in a neighborhood with 1293 3 6 10 3 3 K%
abandoned/fair/poor condition buildings
% Who rate neighborhood as fair/poor for 1293 16 12 22 16 7 Sk
older people
% Who do not feel very safe in their 1298 33 32 34 34 28 ns

neighborhood




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
Neighborhood lacks access to healthy
food/green space/place to walk (scale
score) 1234 1.13 1.07 1.21 1.12 1.00 ns
Neighborhood cohesion score (scale score) 1239 15.59 | 15.67 | 1549 1556 1581 ns
TRANSPORTATION
% Whose main mode of transportation is 1299 18 16 21 16 15 ns
public transportation
% Whose main mode of transportation is 1299 75 75 24 21 30 ns
via relatives, friends, or neighbors
% Whose main mode of transportation is 1299 19 18 19 19 17 ns
walking
% of workers whose main mode of 397 82 80 83 79 82 ns
transportation to work is driving
% Who use public transportation weekly 1296 11 3 14 9 3 *
or more often
% Who rate public transportation in region 464 54 57 51 55 59 *
as very convenient to use
HEALTH
% Who rate health as fair or poor 1295 23 20 25 20 21 ns
% Who rate quality of life as fair or poor 1294 12 11 13 11 10 ns
% Who have 4 or more health conditions 1281 26 27 25 27 27 ns
PROMIS
PROMIS pain rating 1295 34 3.2 3.6 3.3 3.1 ns
PROMIS physical function T-score 1284 47.6 46.8 48.7 48.1  45.1  ***




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
PROMIS anxiety T-score 1294 47.5 46.5 48.7 464 466  **
PROMIS depression T-score 12.94 46.8 46.2 47.6 46.1 46.4 ns
PROMIS fatigue T-score 1292 48.4 47.5 49.4 47.1 48.1 ns
PROMIS sleep disturbance T-score 1291 48.3 47.0 49.9 476  46.4  *x*
PROMIS "ability to participate" T-score 1247 54.1 54.4 53.7 549 53.8 ns
PROMIS pain interference T-score 1277 52.2 51.7 52.8 52.4 50.8 *
COGNITION
PROMIS cognition T-score 1293 51.7 51.9 51.6 52.6 51.0 ns
FUNCTIONAL STATUS
% Who are disabled (our criteria) 1299 25 26 24 23 31 ns
% Who need help with personal care 1299 4 5 3 5 4 ns
activities
% Who changed pers.onal care 1297 21 22 20 21 24 ns
activities/frequency in the past 12 months
9§VVh9rnegtVYoHdIﬁeathkganhaﬁon 1295 17 18 16 16 20 ns
disability criteria
% Who need help with routine home 1299 14 16 12 13 20 ns
activities
% Who use an assistive device 1299 19 26 11 20 33 *Ex
% Who fell, slipped, or tripped in the past 1299 35 36 34 33 41 ns
12 months
% Who were injured when fell, slipped, or 458 43 42 a4 a4 39 ns

tripped




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
% Who are afraid of falling 1296 39 40 37 37 44 ns
% Who are extremely concerned about 1288 12 10 14 10 9 ns
becoming a burden
HEALTH CARE ACCESS
% Who could not afford to see doctor in 1299 4 3 6 4 1 *
the last 12 months
% Who are worried about paying for 1390 31 27 36 31 22 %
medical bills
% Who saw a dentist within the past year 1289 71 74 68 74 73 ns
% Who saw a mental health professional 1297 14 12 17 13 10 ns
in the past 12 months
% Who saw an eye doctor in the past 12 1297 72 77 64 76 79 -
months
% Who were hospitalized in the past year 1297 20 20 19 18 24 ns
% Who went to an ER for their own health 1296 10 9 12 7 11 ns
more than once in the past year
% Who received health care at home in 1298 13 16 9 13 19 %
the past 12 months
% Who put off getting care since the start 1298 27 22 33 29 14 -
of the pandemic
HEALTH BEHAVIORS
% Who smoke cigarettes 1299 11 8 15 12 5 ok
% Who drink alcohol weekly or more often 1298 42 38 48 41 34 *
% Who engaged in physical activities 1295 67 65 69 69 60 ns

during the past month




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
% Who are obese 1273 38 34 44 36 30 ok
% Who got a flu shot in the past 12 1296 75 82 65 78 38 .
months
% Who have received a pneumonia 1276 66 85 43 82 38 .
vaccine
% Who have received a shingles vaccine 1287 59 68 47 64 73 HEx
% Who had a regular check-up in the past 1299 89 91 87 39 94 *
12 months
% Who have received a Covid vaccine 1295 92 95 89 93 97 ok
SOCIAL HEALTH & SUPPORT
% Who are very satisfied with the support 1290 72 74 70 77 76 ns
received from family & friends
Mean social support scale score 1275 17.9 17.7 18.1 180 173 ns
Mean negative interactions scale score 1253 4.5 4.3 4.8 4.4 4.1  kx#
Mean loneliness scale score 1281 4.0 3.9 4.2 3.8 4.0 ns
ELDER MISTREATMENT
% Who experienced elder mistreatment in 1296 37 34 a1 36 31 *
the past 12 months
% Who experienced emotional elder 1297 30 26 35 30 22 %
mistreatment in the past 12 months
% Who experienced physical elder 1297 3 1 5 2 1 I
mistreatment in the past 12 months
% Who experienced financial elder 1295 15 13 18 13 13 ns

mistreatment in the past 12 months




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
SERVICE USE
% Who have heard of information/referral 1289 61 63 60 60 66 ns
services
% Who have used information/referral 785 17 18 15 18 17 ns
services
% Who have received support services in 1299 33 34 31 32 37 ns
the past 12 months
% Who have visited a senior center 1293 45 50 38 46 54 *ok
% for whom pandemic prevented senior 1296 24 27 20 30 73 *
center visits
% Who are planning to visit a senior center 1190 38 41 34 45 36 *
% Who are very satisfied with
services/support received over the past 12 403 37 69 54 68 70 *
months
% Who have heard of Older Adult 1284 45 a4 46 47 40 ns
Protective Services
% Who know how to contact Older Adult 574 59 53 66 57 47 *
Protective Services
% Who need services or supports but are 1278 7 3 7 7 9 ns
not getting them
INTERNET / TECHNOLOGY
% Who use the Internet 1299 88 84 93 92 74 Hokk
% Who use social networking sites 1140 68 63 73 66 59 ok
% Who have had a virtual visit with a 1135 61 55 69 57 51 .

healthcare provider




Total Age Category
SURVEY SECTION - Item Valid N 55+ 65+ | 55-64 65-74 75+ Sig.
% Who have managed prescriptions online 1135 37 34 41 36 30 *
% Who have ordered food or household 1139 46 42 57 45 38 *
supplies online
% Who have used a ride service app 1140 42 33 52 38 25 Hokk




